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[bookmark: _s1qu12qqc53n]Maryland Home Improvement Commission 
[bookmark: _di9b3hnb3uee]Business Meeting
[bookmark: _1fwktq5nhz8d]Meeting Minutes

DATE:				October 6, 2022

TIME:				10:00 AM

LOCATION:			(Teleconference via Google Meet)

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Joseph Tunney, Chairman
				Robert Altieri, Commissioner
Heather Connellee, Commissioner
Lauren E. Lake, Commissioner
				Michael A. Newton, Commissioner
				W. Bruce Quackenbush, Jr., Commissioner
				Michael Shilling, Commissioner 
I. Jean White, Commissioner 

MEMBERS ABSENT: 		Chandler C. Louden, Commissioner	

STAFF	 PRESENT:		David Finneran, Executive Director
				Deborah Irvin Cromwell, Assistant Director
Kimberly Rosenthal, Administrative Officer
Kenneth Sigman, Assistant Attorney General
Tenaea Thomas, Panel Secretary
				Danielle Anderson, Web Content and Outreach Coordinator
	Gregory Morgan, Commissioner

OTHERS PRESENT:		Delegate Stephen C. Johnson
				Tina Hampton


	

[bookmark: _t3x860r53mw1]Meeting Called to Order
The meeting was called to order at 10:02 a.m. 

[bookmark: _3fvi64bwcya3]Approval of the August 4, 2022 Minutes
Commissioner Quackenbush moved to approve the Minutes of the August 4, 2022, meeting and Commissioner Shilling seconded it.  All approved. 

[bookmark: _7mbrpm2kxhq9]Power Washing
Delegate Stephen C. Johnson and Tina Hampton from Elite Power Washing discussed the need for Power Washing to be listed as a category that requires an MHIC License.   Ms. Hampton said that unlicensed power washing companies often cause property damage and do not use written contracts.  Delegate Johnson said that his goal is to make sure that power washing service providers maintain liability insurance.  He is not asking the Commission to handle claims for property damage or personal injury.  He stated that he provided Mr. Finneran with the definition that was requested about power washing.  Mr. Finneran said that he would look into the information that was sent and discuss further the need for power washing.  Mr. Sigman advised that power washing does not appear to be covered under the definition of “home improvement” in the Maryland Code and suggested that the best way to regulate power washing is via legislation, such as a stand-alone power washing business licensing requirement that includes an insurance mandate.  The Commission decided to place this item on the agenda for its next meeting for further discussion.  


[bookmark: _6ytzwel2loy9][bookmark: _c8i82ixiyu3y][bookmark: _meqtzxazgoac][bookmark: _j1ngy03k4h9w][bookmark: _4qfqorp30fxe]Guaranty Fund Activity Report 

The MHIC Guaranty Fund Activity Report dated August 29, 2022, is as follows:

Balance as of July 1, 2021		$  4,450,975.45
Receipts					$  112.214.90
Interest				      	$0.00


Disbursements
	Claims				($265,340.84)
	Refunds				($0.00)	
Balance as of July 31, 2022			$4,297,849.51
Reserve	
Anticipated Large Claims			$900,000.00
FMIS Balance					$4,195,459.61
Difference					$102,389.90

Please note that the receipts amount of $112,214.90 include electronic licensing receipts of $88,664.90 and lockbox receipts of $13,725.00 for the month of July that was not posted into FMIS until the Month of August 2022. 



Anticipated Pro Rated Claims		


	Contractor				        Suspended date

Recent Guaranty Fund Payouts
					
Contractor I						March 8, 2019
Payout completed on March 24, 2022

Contractor K						Jan. 16, 2020 
Payout completed on July 11, 2022

Contractor H						June 24, 2019      
Payout completed on September 28, 2022

Claims Pending Payouts

Contractor G	May 8, 2019 (Voluntary Termination)
8-Complaints	Expected payout November 2022-1 Case under appeal

Contractor J	December 16, 2019 (Emergency Suspension)
19-Complaints	Expected payout October 2022

Contractor L	March 12, 2020 (Emergency Suspension)
10-Complaints	Latest licensed complaint opened March 24, 2021.  Claims date to close November 24, 2022

3-Criminal Complaints	Criminal charges filed in all three cases

Contractor M	December 5, 2019 (Show Cause Suspension)
12-Complaints	Latest complaint opened March 3, 2021
	Claims date to close November 3, 2022	
Contractor N		
13-Complaints	April 19, 2021 (Emergency Suspension)
	Latest complaint opened May 13, 2021

Contractor O	October 25, 2021 (GF Payout Suspension)
37-Complaints	Latest complaint opened September 7, 2022
8-Criminal Charges filed

Contractor P	May 7, 2022 (Show Cause Suspension) 
9- Complaints						Latest complaint opened M, 2022
	
Contractor Q	April 5, 2022 (Emergency Suspension) 
27-Complaints	Latest complaint opened September 7, 2022	

Contractor R	June 1, 2022 (Emergency Suspension) 
33-Complaints	Latest complaint opened September 28, 2022	
1- Criminal charge filed
1- Unlicensed Complaint

Contractor S	October 12, 2021(Emergency Suspension) 
19-Complaints	Latest complaint opened August 22, 2022

Contractor T	September 15, 2022 (Show Cause Suspension) 
8-Complaints	Latest complaint opened August 24, 2022

	
Contractor H’s complaints received 100 percent of their payouts.  One claim was denied and one claim withdrawn with a total payout of just over $97,000. 
Contractor L has a claims notice posted on the website.  There has not been a claim since March 24, 2021 filed against this contractor.  The Commission will close the claims date and will no longer receive claims after November 24, 2022.
Contractor M has a claims notice posted on the website. The Commission will close the claims date and will no longer receive claims after November 3, 2022.
Contractor O has 8 criminal charges filed by MHIC and more recent complaints are being investigated for possible criminal action.  
Contractor Q There have been recent complaints.  This case is very complicated.  This contractor lent his license out and the people that he lent his license to are stealing money.  The Investigators have been to court numerous times on this one as well.  The homeowners may have access to the guaranty fund because the contractor was licensed at the time of contract.  
Contractor R has 33 complaints.  1 criminal charge has been filed so far.  There will be more criminal complaints filed.  The contractor has been responding to the complaints.  
Contractor S has been under the radar for a while.  The license was suspended a year ago.  It had several small jobs.  All were licensed jobs, so the claims will be eligible for the guaranty fund.  It recently exceeded the $100,000 cap.  It was added to the list of possible claims payouts.  
Contractor T recently had several large claims.  Many may exceed $30,000.   The license has been suspended.  
Mr. Quackenbush asked what the nature of the complaints are with Contractor T?  Mr. Finneran said that the contractor often abandons home improvement contracts.  
[bookmark: _z5h3v8ictcwi]Mr. Finneran asked the Commission if they wanted to discuss raising the Guaranty Fund cap from $100,000 to $150,000. This increase may be warranted due to the July 1, 2022 increase in maximum Guaranty Fund payouts to homeowners from $20,000 to $30,000.  Mr. Sigman stated that this would be a legislative matter, but the Commissioners can discuss the issue.  Mr. Altieri said that if a single payout increases 30% per claim, then the cap on total payments on behalf of a single contractor should increase 30% to $130,000.  Mr. Sigman suggested an increase in licensing fees may be necessary if the Guaranty Fund balance dropped significantly.  The Commissioner would be able to increase that amount if needed. 

Review of the MHIC State Stats

	[bookmark: _x5lrzzo3eivu]JULY 2022 

	LICENSING ACTIVITY
	 

	Current Licenses Total
	35,644

	   Contractor/Salesperson
	18,665

	   Salesperson
	2,487

	   Contractor/Salesperson (Corp/Part) 
	13,650

	   Applications Approved
	133

	
	

	COMPLAINTS RECEIVED

	Complaints Received 
	129

	     Licensed
	84

	     Unlicensed
	45

	Pending Show Cause Hearings
	43

	Waiting to be sent to OAH
	44

	Pending Hearing/Decision at OAH
	26

	Mediation
	25

	

	Claims

	Total Open Claims
	518

	New Claims Received
	26

	Small Claims Received
	9






	AUGUST 2022 

	LICENSING ACTIVITY
	 

	Current Licenses Total
	35,993

	   Contractor/Salesperson
	18,827

	   Salesperson
	2,521

	   Contractor/Salesperson (Corp/Part) 
	13,804

	   Applications Approved
	185

	
	

	COMPLAINTS RECEIVED

	Complaints Received 
	129

	     Licensed
	81

	     Unlicensed
	48

	Pending Show Cause Hearings
	31

	Waiting to be sent to OAH
	11

	Pending Hearing/Decision at OAH
	33

	Mediation
	28

	

	Claims

	Total Open Claims
	498

	New Claims Received
	32

	Small Claims Received
	0


[image: ]
Mr. Altieri said that the Commission staff did a great job providing the new stat information. It will provide trends as it relates to possibly migration of additional claims and determining whether future increased licensing fees may be necessary.  Mr. Finneran thanked Ms. Irvin-Cromwell, Ms. Thomas and Ms. Rosenthal for putting the new stat report together.  



Review of the August & September 2022 PSI Results

	Below is the examination statistics summary for the month of August & September 2022

August 2022


	Home Improvement
	Candidates Tested
	Passed
	Failed
	Pass %

	Contractor
	148
	100
	48
	68%

	Contractor Spanish
	122
	52
	70
	43%

	Salesperson
	93
	49
	44
	53%

	Salesperson Spanish
	0
	0
	0
	-

	TOTAL
	363
	201
	162
	55%

	[bookmark: _72x8vzcke0sf]
September 2022


	Home Improvement
	Candidates Tested
	Passed
	Failed
	Pass %

	Contractor
	168
	115
	53
	68%

	Contractor Spanish
	142
	59
	83
	42%

	Salesperson
	107
	61
	46
	57%

	Salesperson Spanish
	1
	0
	1
	-

	TOTAL
	418
	235
	183
	56%




CITATION REPORT

There were no citations for August or September 2022

Updated Claim & Complaint Form

Mr. Finneran provided the Commissioners with an updated claim and complaint form.  Mr. Finneran said that the new claim and complaint form emphasizes the use of licensed contractors.  
A box that a homeowner must initial has been added to both of the forms.   The homeowners must initial it that they have at least read the notice. The Commissioners are happy with the form and the complaint form will be placed on the website.  

[bookmark: _GoBack]

Comments from the Chairman

Mr. Tunney stated that he will not be at the December Commission meeting.  He wished everyone a Happy Holiday season.  

[bookmark: _csstecrgpc3r]Comments from the Executive Director 

Mr. Finneran stated that there are two investigators positions available.  They have a list of permanent and contractual positions and will be conducting interviews shortly.     

[bookmark: _cgobfz8361gy]Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 11:20  a.m. 

[bookmark: _3mg37b4qj1so]Chair’s Signature:  Signature on File 		Date: December 1, 2022
[bookmark: _79m7ydgyo8my]
www.labor.maryland.gov
[bookmark: _gjdgxs]LARRY HOGAN, GOVERNOR  |  BOYD K. RUTHERFORD, LT. GOVERNOR  |   TIFFANY P. ROBINSON, SECRETARY 
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